

THIS SPACE RESERV

2017-006597 Klamath County, Oregon

06/15/2017 02:55:00 PM

Fee: \$62.00

| After recording return to: | |
|--|--|
| Duane W. And Karen S. Smith Revocable Trust | |
| 4200 Timberline Dr | |
| Carson City, NV 89703 | |
| | |
| Until a change is requested all tax statements | |
| shall be sent to the following address: | |
| Duane W. And Karen S. Smith Revocable Trust | |
| 4200 Timberline Dr | |
| Carson City, NV 89703 | |
| File No. 169989AM | |

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Angelique Friend, Successor Trustee of the Maribel Cooper Trust,

Grantor(s), hereby convey and warrant to

Duane W. And Karen S. Smith Revocable Trust dated January 26th, 2017,

Grantee(s), the following described real property in the County of Klamath and State of Oregon free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

Lot 944 RUNNING Y RESORT PHASE 11, FIRST ADDITION, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is \$75,000.00.

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any:

Page 2 Statutory Warranty Deed Escrow No. 169989AM

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

| Dated this day of | <u>2017.</u> | 1 |
|---------------------------|--------------|---|
| The Maribel Cooper Trust | | |
| Angelique Friend, Trustee | (2) | |

| State of CALIFORNIA } ss | |
|--------------------------|----|
| County of Ventura | }} |

On this 4 day of June, 2017, before me, Ancy Lee Peratis a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Angelique Friend, Trustee of The Maribel Cooper Trust, known or identified to me to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within Instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

Motary Public for the State of CAL Grenia Residing at:

Commission Expires: Se dember 29, 2017

STACY LEE PERATIS Commission # 2043330 Notary Public - California Ventura County My Comm. Expires Sep 29, 2017



Recording requested by and when recorded mail to

David A. Esquibias, Esq. 2625 Townsgate Road, Ste. 330 Westlake Village, CA 91361

Mail Tax Statements to Angelique Friend, Trustee 232 Village Commons Blvd. #13 Camarillo, CA 93012

| AFFID | A 3/IT _ | DEATH | OF TD | HCTEE |
|-------|----------|-------|-------|-------|
| | | | | |

| STATE OF CALIFORNIA |) |
|---------------------|-----|
| |)ss |
| COUNTY OF VENTURA |) |

Tax Account No.: 3808-010B0-09600-000

Kev No.: 889213

The undersigned, Angelique Friend, of legal age, being first duly sworn, states the following:

- 1. On May 23, 2005, Maribel Cooper, as a Trustor, and the same, as a Trustee, executed a Declaration of Trust entitled the Maribel Cooper Trust (the "Trust"). The Trust was *restated* in its entirety on December 21, 2010.
- 2. Under the terms of the Trust, if Maribel Cooper fails or ceases to act as Trustee, Virginia Weber or George William McSherry and Rob Johnson shall serve as successor trustees.
- 3. Maribel Cooper died on February 27, 2015. A certified copy of the death certificate is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference.
- 4. Virginia Weber, George William McSherry, and Rob Johnson each declined to act as successor trustee. Therefore, pursuant to an Order of the Superior Court of the State of California, County of Ventura dated December 14, 2015, a certified copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof by this reference, Angelique Friend was appointed the Trustee of the Trust.
- 5. Maribel Cooper is the same person named as one of the parties in that certain Trust Transfer Deed dated May 23, 2005, executed by the Trustor to the Trustee, recorded in Vol M05 Page 40477 on June 1, 2005, in the Official Records of Klamath County, California covering the real property described as follows:
 - Lot 944 RUNNING Y RESORT PHASE 11, FIRST ADDITION, according to the official plat thereof on file in the office of the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon.
- 6. This affidavit is recorded to establish Angelique Friend is the Trustee of the Trust and has full power to deal with the above-described property in any way. In other words, Angelique Friend is qualified and has power to act and is properly exercising the powers under the Trust. In particular, the Trustee has the power to sell, exchange, lease, encumber, divide, develop, improve, change the character of, or abandon the property.

Dated: June <u></u> , 2016.

Angelique Eriend, Trustee of the Maribel Cooper Trust, Under Instrument Dated May 23, 2005

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)(ss.

COUNTY OF VENTURA

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN (or affirmed) before me on this <u>8</u> day of June, 2016, by Angelique Friend proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) who appeared before me.

STACY LEE PERATIS
Commission # 2043330
Notary Public - California
Ventura County
My Comm. Expires Sep 29, 2017

County of Ventura

| | 3052015046142 | | TFICATE OF DEATH | | 01556001026 | CONTRACTOR CONTRA |
|--|--|--|--|---|--|--|
| STATE RILE NUMBER 1: NAME OF DECEDENT: FIRST (Gwein) | | 2. MIDDLE | LY / NO ERSURES WHITEOUTS OR ALTERATIONS 9S-114(REV 3205) | . LAST (Family) | L REGISTRATION NUMBER | 7.37 |
| DATA | MARIBEL AKA: ALSO KNOWN AS _ Include full AKA: (FIRST, MI | DOLE LAST) | X, DATE OF BIRTH mm. | OOPER | ONE YEAR I IF UNDER 24 HOUR | S 16 SEX |
| ONAL | - | / MATERIAL WAY SAID | 10/12/1946 | 68 Months | Days Hours Minu | F |
| S PERS | OH 572 | .76-2816 TES | X NO UNK WIDOV | VED 02/2 | 7/2015 | OUR (24 Hours) |
| EDENT. | 13. EDUCATION - Highest Level/Diagnos 14/15. WAS DECL (see worksheet on bisck) /YES | EDENT HISPANIC/LATINO(A)/SPANISH? (# yes | see worksheet on back) 16. DECEDEN WHITE | T'S RACE - Up to 3 races may be liste | d (see worksheet on back) | |
| 끭 | 17. USUAL OCCUPATION - Type of work for most of I | | KIND OF BUSINESS OR INDUSTRY (6.9. | grocery stote, road construction, ampio | yment agency, etc.). 19. YEARS | |
| ш. | 20. DECEDENT'S RESIDENCE (Sweet and Number, or 3.190 FUTURA POINT | 1 | | | | |
| SUAL | 21-GITY | 22. COUNTY/PROVINCE | 23. ZIP CODE | 45, 444 8 | STATE/FOREIGN COUNTRY | |
| 4 F | THOUSAND OAKS 26 INFORMANT'S NAME, RELATIONSHIP | VENTURA | NTURA 91362 27: INFORMANT'S MAILING ADDRESS (S 3190 FUTURA POINT | | ber, city or town, state and zip) | |
| N S | WILLIAM BOYD, SON | 29/MIDDLE | | NT, THOUSAND OA | KS, CA 91362 | With the |
| P AND MATION | - | | | 11113904(2) | 101 1 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1 | The second secon |
| SE/SRD INFOR | 31, NAME OF FATHER/PARENT-FIRST GEORGE | 32. MIDDLE MATTHEW | MCS | HERRY | 34. BI | RTH STATE |
| SPOU | 35. NAME OF MOTHER/PARENT-FIRST | 36 MIDDLE BORGIA | 37. LAST | (BIRTH NAME) | 38. BI | RTH STATE |
| AR. | 39. DISPOSITION DATE: mm/dd/cgy 49. PLACE 03/09/2015 31.90 | OF HIVAL DISPOSITION RESIDEN | CE WILLIAM BOYD | 200 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 | | |
| DIRECT | 41. TYPE OF DISPOSITION(S) | 42. SIGNA | TURS OF SMBALMER | 4 | 43. LICENSE | NUMBER |
| NERAL OCAL P | CR/RES 44. NAME OF FUNERAL ESTABLISHMENT ROSE FAMILY FUNERAL H | A5, LICEN | TEMBALMED SE NUMBER 46. SIGNATURE OF LOCA | 1884.188 | 47. DATE: m | 100 - Maranasana al |
| ् द → | 981. PLAGE OF DEATH | ED17 | 60 ► ROBERT M | | AN HOSPITAL, SPECIFY ONE | 1,7,7,7,1 |
| CE OF | RESIDENCE | CILITY ADDRESS OF LOCATION WHERE FO | | ERVÖP DÖA Hospkas | Nursing X Deceding Home OB, CITY | |
| 5 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | FUTURA POINT | | | THOUSAND OAK | 1200 |
| | | rresil, respiratory arrest, or ventricular fibrillation | without showing the etiology. DO NOT ABBR | EVIATE | Onset and Deptil YES | X NO |
| | in death) | RIUM AVIUM INTRACE | LLUIARE | | YRS 109. BIOPSY P | ERFORMED? |
| Ī | Sequentially, list conditions, if any, leading to cause | | 200 A 20 A 200 A 2 | | YRS YES | PERFORMED? |
| E OF DI | on Line A. Enter UNDERLYING CAUSE (disease or injury that | Annual Ar Aus. Again Annual An | | | DT) TITZUSED IN DET | X NO. |
| CAUS | initiated the events (D) resulting in death) LAST 112' OTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS CONTRIBUT | TING TO DEATH BUT NOT BEST ITTING IN TH | E UNIDED VING CALIFE CIVEN IN 107 | **** | YES. | Diano |
| | NONE | | ar . Bank - Ame | | Vilvay . | *************************************** |
| | 133 WAS OPERATION PERFORMED FOR ANY CON NO | Manager Control of Con | of operation and state.) | | 113A IF FEMALE, PREGI | NANT IN LAST YEAR? |
| IAN'S | 114, I CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE DEA AT THE HOUR, DATE, AND PLACE STATED FROM THE CAUSE Decedent Attended Since Decedent Last | ······ ! ▶MICHAEI™E® | WARD FIFEERT M.D. | | 117. DATE 1.17. DATE 03/05 | /2015 |
| PHYSIC | (A) mm/dd/ceyy: (B) mm/dd/ce 11/02/2014 02/27/201 | 118. TYPE ATTENDING PHY | ROAD, THOUSAND (| ODE MICHAEL EDW | ARD EIFFERT M | D. |
| | (19. (CERTIFY THAT IN MY OPINION DEATH OCCURRED AT | THE HOUR, DATE: AND PLACE STATED FROM THE | E CAUSES STATED. 120. If | | . INJURY DATE mm/dd/ccyy 122 | : HOUR (24 Hayrs) |
| CORONER'S USE ONLY | 123: PLACE OF INJURY (e.g., home, construction si | te, wooded zitta, etc.) | determined 1 | | AND | 14400 |
| | 124. DESCRIBE HOW INJURY OCCURRED (Events | | | | 1 | 100 CO |
| ROWER | 125.LOCATION OF INJURY (Street and number, or I | ocation, and city; and zip) | | 7 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | A STATE OF THE STA | ************************************** |
| 8 | 126. SIGNATURE OF CORONER / DEPUTY CORON | ER SOUND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A | 127: DATE men/add/ccyy 128, TYP | E NAME, TITLE OF CORONER / DEPL | ITY CORONER | 7 |
| | Property of the control of the contr | A STATE OF THE STA | | | AND | ENSUS TRACT |
| REGIS | STRAR | D E | *G1DG01G02876 | MARKIN III III III UKKKAUKA | | THE STATE OF THE S |
| | * | | | ************************************** | the property property and | |

CERTIFIED COPY OF VITAL RECORDS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF VENTURA.

This is a true and exact reproduction of the document officially registered and placed on file in the Vital Records Section, Ventura County Public Health Department, if it bears the date of issue in red ink.

DATE ISSUED

0 3 / 1 1 / 2015

VENTURA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying seal and signature of Registrar

